operational aspects of past experience, market developments and techniques, are reviewed by Group
management to ensure consistency with the strategy followed and the resulting investment policy:

 A terminal value is determined over the sixth year, extrapolating the flow of year 5 based on an
infinite growth rate. The indefinite growth rate used is 2% at December 31st, 2023;

 The WACC is an after-tax rate applied to after-tax cash flows. This rate reflects current market
assessments of the average cost of capital. Its use results in the determination of recoverable
values identical to those obtained using pre-tax rates at tax-free cash flows in accordance with
IAS 36 “Impairment of assets”. The WACC was set on 10,34% at December 31st, 2023.

The perpetuity growth rate is the most sensitive assumption for the assessment of impairment tests. A
decrease of 0.5 basis points in the perpetuity growth rate would have the effect of reducing the fair value of
the cash flows of the CGU by K€ 408. An increase of 1 basis point in the WACC rate would have the effect of
reducing the fair value of the cash flows of the CGU by K€ 1.135. In these two cases, this would not lead to
the recognition of impairment.

3.2.2 Other intangible assets

   Software Other TOTAL

Gross value 1 Jan 2024 7.851 87 7.938

Additions 875   875

Disposals -62 -12 -74

Gross value 30 Jun 2024 8.663 75 8.739

   Software Other TOTAL

Amortizations 1 Jan 2024 4.234 46 4.280

Amortizations 2024 497 8 506

Disposals -30 -5 -34

Amortizations 30 Jun 2024 4.701 50 4.751

Carrying value 30 Jun 2024 3.962 25 3.988

   Software Other TOTAL

Gross value 1 Jan 2023 6.569 87 6.656

Additions 1.888   1.888

Disposals -606   -606

Gross value 31 Dec 2023 7.851 87 7.938

Invibes Annual Report June 30th, 2024  38

   Software Other TOTAL

Amortizations 1 Jan 2023 4.109 27 4.136

Amortizations

2023

731 19 750

Disposals -606   -606

Amortizations 31

Dec 2023
4.234 46 4.280

Carrying value 31 Dec 2023 3.617 41 3.658

The main investments of financial year 2024 concern further developments and new features to the
already existing Invibes Platform. These have been capitalized on a cost principle basis (cf note 3.3.3).
Amortizations of the first semester of 2024 amount to K€ 505. Some of the new improvements in 2024
have made some of the older Invibes platform’s assets obsolete, which have been scrapped for a total
amount K€ 62 in 2024.

The investments in the Invibes platform in 2024 mainly consist out of:

AdDelivery

Features under AdDelivery focus on providing higher performance of the ad serving components, through